
 

JB:tl 

STAFF REPORT 
City of Lancaster 

CC 11 
 
05/12/09 
 
MVB 
 
 
 

 
Date: May 12, 2009 
 
To: Mayor Parris and City Council Members 
 
From: James R. Williams, Director of Public Works  
 
Subject: Award of Bid - Public Works Construction Project No. 08-031 
 45th Street West and Avenue K Traffic Signal 
 
Recommendation: 
Award Public Works Construction Project No. 08-031 - 45th Street West and Avenue K 
Traffic Signal to ANM Construction & Engineering in the amount of $643,813.00 (plus a 
20% contingency).  Authorize the City Manager, or his designee, to sign all documents.  
Appropriate $850,000 to Account No. 261-16TS014-924 in Fiscal Year 08/09 and increase 
estimated revenues in Account No. 261-3301-100 by the same amount.   

Fiscal Impact: 
$772,575.60 (with 20% contingency); with these actions, sufficient funds are available in 
Capital Improvements Budget Account Nos. 217-16TS014-924 and 261-16TS014-924.  Los 
Angeles County will be depositing $850,000 with the City for their share of the project.  The 
annual cost for maintenance of the new improvements and signal is estimated at $11,900.00. 

Background: 
The project will install a traffic signal at Avenue K and 45th Street West, will widen a portion 
of Avenue K, and reconstruct 600’ of 45th Street West south of Avenue K.  This project will 
also include storm drain improvements and the construction of curb, gutter, sidewalks, and 
curb ramps. 
The project is jurisdictionally shared between the County of Los Angeles and the City of 
Lancaster and will be executed in accordance with the approved Cooperative Agreement that 
was signed by the City on March 24, 2009 and by the County on April 13, 2009.   
On April 27, 2009, at 11:00 a.m., the City conducted a bid opening for Public Works 
Construction Project No. 08-031.  The successful low bid was determined based on the Base 
Bid.  Five sealed bid envelopes were received, opened, and read aloud.  The bids were as 
follows: 
                                                       Total Bid Amount      
1.  ANM Construction & Engineering $643,813.00  
2.  Cooley Construction Inc  $722,891.00  
3.  C.A. Rasmussen, Inc  $784,395.00 
4.  Granite Construction Co.  $793,743.50 
5.  Asphalt Construction Co. Inc $805,790.00   



 

 

 Engineer's Estimate                $679,985.00  


